

SPRING TERM, 2019

Docket No. 19-01

In the
Supreme Court of the United States of America

MARY GULDOON,

Petitioner,

-against-

STATE OF LACKAWANNA BOARD OF PAROLE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the

Supreme Court

of the United States

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Team 4
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

 I. MANDATORY IMPOSITION OF ARBITRARY SPECIAL PAROLE
 CONDITIONS DEPRIVES PETITIONER OF SUBSTANTIVE
 DUE PROCESS..... 4

 A. ROSA’s Special Conditions Infringe on Fundamental Rights
 Under the First and Fourteenth Amendments. 5

 1. The internet ban burdens Petitioner’s First Amendment
 freedom of speech. 5

 2. Petitioner has a fundamental right to intrastate travel, burdened by
 the mandatory suspension of her driver’s license. 7

 B. Lackawanna Board of Parole Cannot Justify the Infringement on
 Petitioner’s Fundamental Rights to Satisfy Due Process..... 10

 1. Conditions are arbitrary when untailed toward valid
 aims of parole..... 11

 2. Conditions are arbitrary when not reasonably related
 toward the individual. 12

C. Overbroad Conditions of Parole Violate Petitioner’s First and Fourteenth Amendment Rights	14
II. ROSA’S SPECIAL CONDITIONS ARE A RETROACTIVE CRIMINAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE EX POST FACTO CLAUSE	15
A. The Controlling Precedent of <i>Smith v. Doe</i> Must Be Narrowly Read to Recognize the Punitive Impact of Modern Regulatory Schemes.	16
B. Under the “Intent-Effects” Test, ROSA is a Criminal Penalty.	18
1. ROSA reflects the historic hallmarks of punishment.	18
2. ROSA acts as an affirmative restraint on a registrant’s livelihood.	19
3. ROSA furthers the traditional aims of punishment.....	20
4. ROSA is excessive in relation to any non-punitive purpose.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:

<i>Beazell v. Ohio</i> , 269 U.S. 167 (1925)	15
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	14
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798).....	15
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	5
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925)	6
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	5, 9
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	16, 18
<i>Kent v. Dulles</i> , 357 U.S. 116 (1958)	8
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	6
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989).....	8
<i>Morrisey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	4, 5
<i>NAACP v. State of Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2014)	7
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017)	6, 10, 11, 14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	10
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Smith v. Turner</i> , 48 U.S. 283 (1849)	8
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 448 U.S. 242 (1980)	16
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	6
<i>Williams v. Fears</i> , 179 U.S. 270 (1900)	8
